CITY OF BUCHANAN COUNTY OF BERRIEN, STATE OF MICHIGAN RESOLUTION 2024.01/03 AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION FOR CDBG PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Michigan State Housing Development Authority has invited the City of Buchanan to apply for its Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Housing Improving Local Livability (CHILL) Program; and

WHEREAS, the City is addressing critical needs within the Northside Neighborhood, focusing on housing, safety, and community engagement; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Buchanan desires to request \$300,000 in CDBG CHILL funds; and

WHEREAS, the City is working to secure leveraged funds through grants and local investment; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project is consistent with the local Community Development Plan as described in the Application; and

WHEREAS, all activities will be for the purpose of providing and/or improving permanent residential structure, which upon completion will be occupied by low- or moderate-income households; and

WHEREAS, no project costs (CDBG and non-CDBG) will be incurred prior to a formal grant award, completion of the environmental review procedures and formal, written authorization to incur costs has been provided by your CDBG Specialist.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Buchanan hereby designates the Community Development Director the Certifying Officer, the person authorized to sign the application and all attachments, the person authorized to sign the grant agreement and all amendments, the person authorized to sign FSR Payment requests, and the person authorized to execute any additional documents required to carry out and complete the grant.

AYES: NAYES: ABSENT:

MOTION APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing is a Resolution duly made and passed by City Commission of

City of Buchanan at their regular meeting held on January 22, 2024, at 7 p.m. in Buchanan, MI at Buchanan City Hall Commission Chambers, with a quorum present.

Dated:_____

Clerk